

## **INTERNATIONAL CADET CLASS**

The following amendments to the Class Rules have been approved to be effective 1<sup>st</sup> March 2003.

### **New Class Rule**

#### **Rule A 7.3**

**Amendment:** Add new class rule as follows:

"The sailing instructions shall include where possible the statement that the Class Flag shall be International Code Flag Y."

### **New Class Rule**

#### **Rule C.3.1 f)**

**Amendment:** Add new class rule as follows:

"Luff and foot bolt ropes/shock cord shall be in the spar grooves or tracks."

### **New Class Rule**

#### **Rule C.3.1 g)**

**Amendment:** Add new class rule as follows:

"The function of permitted fittings shall not be extended or added to."

#### **Rule D.8.2**

**Amendment:** Delete last sentence and insert:

"The chine bands shall be a minimum of 1219mm each and a minimum of 600mm from the stern transom."

#### **Rule D.11.1 (b) iii**

**Amendment:** Delete "placed a maximum of 200 mm from the centreline."

#### **Rule E.3.2 (a)**

**Amendment:** Delete the current rule and replace with the following words:

"The centreboard shall be made of un-ballasted wood, marine plywood or GRP. If of GRP, a foam core is permitted."

#### **Rule E.3.5**

**Amendment:** Existing paragraph has been renumbered as E3.5 (a).

### **New Class Rule**

#### **E.3.5 (b)**

**Amendment:** Add new class rule as follows:

"Correctors if required shall be permanently secured on top of capping."

#### **Rule E 4.2(a)**

**Amendment:** Delete current rule and replace with the following words:

"The rudder blade shall be un-ballasted. It shall be made of wood, marine plywood or GRP. If of GRP a foam core is permitted. An alternative rudder blade made of aluminium alloy, minimum thickness 3 mm is allowed conforming to the profile shown on measurement plan drawing 3 (Mark II version)"

**Rule E.4.5****Amendment:** Add one row to the Dimensions Table with the following wording:

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
"Rudder blade in its vertical position. Distance from the leading edge to the aft edge of the keel.	45mm	55mm"

**Rule E.4.6****Amendment:** Delete current rule and replace with the following words:

"The minimum weight of blade, stock, tiller and extension is 3 kg"

**New Class Rule****Rule G.4.2 (h)****Amendment:** Add new class rule as follows:

"The following are permitted: Luff and Foot bolt ropes/Shock cord."

**Rule G 4.3****Amendment:** Add two rows to the Dimensions Table with the following wording:

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
"Distance from clew point to foot bolt rope/shock cord	-	100mm"
"Distance from tack point to foot bolt rope/shock cord	-	350mm"

**Rule G.5.1(g) CONSTRUCTION****Amendment:** Delete second sentence and replace with the following wording:

"It shall be a maximum of 400mm in length and 200mm in height"

**Rule G 5.2 Dimension table****Amendment:** Add a row to the Dimension Table with the following wording:

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
"Foot irregularity .....	-	45 mm"

---